

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	Case No. 11-9552
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY)	
and LISA JACKSON,)	
Respondents,)	
)	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,)	
Intervenor.)	
_____)	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	Case No. 11-9557
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY)	
and LISA JACKSON,)	
Respondents,)	
)	
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, DINE CITIZENS AGAINST)	
RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Intervenors.)	
_____)	
SUSANA MARTINEZ, Governor of New Mexico, and)	
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,)	
Petitioners,)	
v.)	Case No. 11-9567
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY)	
Respondents,)	
)	
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, DINE CITIZENS AGAINST)	
RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Intervenors.)	
_____)	

**INTERVENOR WILDEARTH GUARDIANS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR STAY OF THE FINAL RULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

EXHIBIT LIST.....viii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIREMENTS.....3

II. THE INTERSTATE TRANSPORT AND REGIONAL HAZE FIPs FOR NEW MEXICO.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. PNM AND NEW MEXICO HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....9

A. EPA Properly Promulgated a BART FIP.9

1. Guardians’ Consent Decree with EPA was not the source of EPA’s authority to promulgate the BART Rule.15

B. EPA Provided Proper Support For Compliance Costs, Visibility Improvements, And Emissions Limits Associated With The Bart Rule.....17

1. PNM’s Arguments Regarding Costs of Compliance and Achievability of the BART Limit are based on Post-Decision Documents That are not Part of the Record.18

2. PNM’s Argument that EPA’s Visibility Analysis is Flawed Lacks Merit Because the Agency is Entitled to Deference in its Choice of Analysis Methodology.20

II. MOVANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IRREPARABLE HARM TO THEM IS LIKELY ABSENT A STAY.....22

A. PNM’s Alleged Harm is Speculative and Does Not Satisfy the Irreparable Harm Standard.....23

1. PNM’s Alleged Financial Harm is Not Irreparable.....23

2.	PNM Cannot Allege Harm to Its Customers.....	25
3.	PNM’s Customers will not be Irreparably Harmed if the Court does not stay the BART Rule.....	26
B.	<u>New Mexico’s Alleged Harms Are Not Irreparable.....</u>	28
1.	New Mexico has not demonstrated that Its Sovereignty will be irreparably harmed absent a stay.....	28
2.	New Mexico has not demonstrated irreparable harm to its Citizens.....	30
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS AGAINST A STAY OF THE BART RULE.....	30
IV.	A STAY WOULD BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Administrator, State of Ariz. v. EPA,
151 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....29

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle,
609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).).....19, 20

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)21

Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)8

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....18

Chem. Weapons Working Group v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997).....9

Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. DOE,
485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)19

Committee to Preserve Boomer Lake v. Dept. of Transportation,
4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)22

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003).22, 23, 26

Hartford House, Ltd. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
846 F.2d 1268 (10th Cir. 1988).35

Hunt v. Washington State Advertising Com’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)25

Kikimura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)9

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)19

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)20, 21

Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n.,
598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010)20

Nance v. Envtl. Protection Agency,
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)35

Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Browner,
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)13, 14, 29

New Mexico Envtl. Improvement Div. v. Thomas,
789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1986)20

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).22

Salt Lake Tribune Pub. Co., LLC v. AT & T Corp.,
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)25, 31

Samson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)25

Sierra Club v. EPA,
167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)21

Sierra Club v. Morton,
404 U.S. 727 (1972)33

Train v. Nat. Res. Defense Counsel,
421 U.S. 60 (1975)10, 11, 14

United States v. City of Painesville, Ohio,
644 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1980).35

United States v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.,
866 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1988)35

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta,
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)31, 32

WildEarth Guardians et al. v. Jackson,
 2011 WL 4485964 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2011)12, 13, 14

WildEarth Guardians v. Jackson,
 2011 WL 6779276 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).5, 16, 17

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)8, 22

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*18

5 U.S.C. § 706.18

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7515.....10, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7401.....35

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).3, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)5, 6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II)4, 6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).4, 6, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2).3, 28

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).3

42 U.S.C. § 7472.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1).4, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(7).5

42 U.S.C. § 7607(7)(A).19

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(b).6

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 1146, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 1.....3
64 Fed. Reg. 35,715.....4
70 Fed. Reg. 21,147.....5
74 Fed. Reg. 2,392.....6, 12
76 Fed. Reg. 491.....6, 7
76 Fed. Reg. 52,388.....7, 8, 12, 16, 28, 31
